

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

W. RUSSELL DUKE, JR., AND NORTH CAROLINA  
RIGHT TO LIFE COMMITTEE FUND  
FOR INDEPENDENT EXPENDITURES,

*Petitioners,*

v.

LARRY LEAKE, Et Al.,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fourth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF DEAN MARTIN,  
THE ARIZONA FREE ENTERPRISE  
CLUB'S FREEDOM CLUB PAC, AND  
ARIZONA TAXPAYERS ACTION COMMITTEE  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
TIMOTHY D. KELLER\*  
398 S. Mill Ave.  
Suite 301  
Tempe, AZ 85281  
(480) 557-8300  
*\*Counsel of Record*

INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
WILLIAM H. MELLOR  
901 North Glebe Road  
Suite 900  
Arlington, VA 22203  
(703) 682-9320

INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
WILLIAM R. MAURER  
101 Yesler Way  
Suite 603  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 341-9300

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING REVIEW.....	5
I. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS INCONSISTENT WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS AND CONTRADICTS THE DECISION OF THE NINTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS.....	5
A. Public Campaign Finance Schemes Are Increasing In Number .....	6
B. Litigants Challenging Public Cam- paign Finance Schemes Have Not Been Given Their Day In Court .....	8
C. Federal Courts Are Mis-Applying The Standard For Motions To Dismiss In Challenges To Public Campaign Fi- nance Schemes.....	10
D. Well-Established First Amendment Jurisprudence Places The Burden On The Government To Justify Infringing First Amendment Rights.....	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION AFFIRMING THE DISMISSAL OF PETITIONERS’ AS-APPLIED CHALLENGE TO A PUBLIC CAMPAIGN FINANCE SCHEME CONTRADICTS THE FIRST CIRCUIT’S <i>DAGGETT</i> DECISION WHICH EXPLICITLY LEFT OPEN FUTURE AS-APPLIED CHALLENGES.....	15
III. THERE IS A CIRCUIT SPLIT ON WHETHER MATCHING FUNDS PROVISIONS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY BURDEN FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS BY SUBSIDIZING THE OPPONENTS OF PRIVATELY FINANCED CANDIDATES AND INDEPENDENT POLITICAL GROUPS BASED ON THEIR DECISION TO EXERCISE THEIR FREE SPEECH RIGHTS.....	18
CONCLUSION .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Ashwander v. TVA</i> , 297 U.S. 288, 56 S. Ct. 466 (1936).....	9, 17
<i>Ass’n of Am. Physicians &amp; Surgeons v. Brewer</i> , 363 F. Supp. 2d 1197 (D. Ariz. 2005).....	2, 4, 8, 16
<i>Ass’n of Am. Physicians &amp; Surgeons v. Brewer</i> , 486 F.3d 586 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	1
<i>Ass’n of Am. Physicians &amp; Surgeons v. Brewer</i> , 494 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. 2007), <i>and amending order</i> , 497 F.3d 1056 (9th Cir. 2007).....	2, 8
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 127 S. Ct. 1827 (2007).....	9, 12
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1, 96 S. Ct. 612 (1976).....	22, 23
<i>Builders Corp. of Am. v. U.S.</i> , 259 F.2d 766 (9th Cir. 1958) .....	15
<i>Citizens for Responsible Gov’t State Political Action Comm. v. Buckley</i> , 60 F. Supp. 2d 1066 (D. Colo. 1999).....	16
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Bd.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 128 S. Ct. 1184 (2008) .....	17
<i>Daggett v. Comm’n on Governmental Ethics and Election Practices</i> , 205 F.3d 445 (1st Cir. 2000) .....	15, 16, 17, 20
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 128 S. Ct. 2759 (2008) .....	13, 15, 19, 21, 22, 23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Day v. Holahan</i> , 34 F.3d 1356 (8th Cir. 1994).....	15, 19, 20, 21
<i>Erickson v. Pardus</i> , 551 U.S. ___, 127 S. Ct. 2197 (2007).....	9
<i>Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Cent. Comm’n</i> , 489 U.S. 214, 109 S. Ct. 1013 (1989).....	18
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 127 S. Ct. 2652 (2007) .....	13, 14, 16, 17
<i>Gable v. Patton</i> , 142 F.3d 940 (6th Cir. 1998).....	23
<i>Green Party of Connecticut v. Garfield</i> , 537 F. Supp. 2d 359 (D. Ct. 2008).....	8, 12, 16
<i>Jackson v. Leake</i> , 476 F. Supp. 2d 515 (E.D.N.C. 2006).....	7, 11, 16
<i>Monitor Patriot Co. v. Roy</i> , 401 U.S. 265, 91 S. Ct. 621 (1971).....	19
<i>Neitzke v. Williams</i> , 490 U.S. 319, 109 S. Ct. 1827 (1989).....	9
<i>North Carolina Right to Life Comm. Fund for Independent Political Expenditures v. Leake</i> , 524 F.3d 427 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	9, 10, 11
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230, 126 S. Ct. 2479 (2006).....	9, 14
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600, 124 S. Ct. 1941 (2004).....	17
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232, 94 S. Ct. 1683 (1974).....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 321 U.S. 649, 64 S. Ct. 757 (1944).....	14
<i>Usher v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 828 F.2d 556 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	13
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 128 S. Ct. 1184 (2008) .....	8, 17, 18
<i>Wilkinson v. Jones</i> , 876 F. Supp. 916 (W.D. Ky. 1995) .....	8

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Constitution, Art. I § 2 .....	22
-------------------------------------	----

## STATUTES

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 16-912 .....	2
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 16-940 .....	1, 2, 6, 9
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-700 .....	6
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 21-A, § 1121 .....	6
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-278.61 .....	6
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-278.66(a) .....	7
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-278.67(a) .....	7, 20
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 1-19A-1 .....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

## Page

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Art. XVI, Charter of the City of Albuquerque .....	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) .....	2, 4, 7, 8, 9
H.B. 971, 425th Sess., Gen. Assem. (2008).....	7
King County, Washington, KC 2007-0430.2 .....	7
New Jersey, Assem. B. 100, 213th Leg., First Ann. Sess. (2008).....	7
Portland City Code Ch. 2.10 .....	7
Seattle Resolution No. 31061 .....	7
Supreme Court Rule 10(a) .....	3
Supreme Court Rule 10(c).....	3
Supreme Court Rule 37.2.....	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.6.....	1
Tucson City Code, Ch. XVI, Sub. B.....	7

## OTHER PUBLICATIONS

Transcript of Comcast Newsmakers Interview with King County Councilman Bob Ferguson <a href="http://www.kingcounty.gov/Ferguson/Multimedia/transcript/ComcastNewsmakers.aspx?print=1">http://www.kingcounty.gov/Ferguson/Multimedia/ transcript/ComcastNewsmakers.aspx?print=1</a> .....	21
